•	 Administer external contracts in relation to major 

projects.

•	 Increase in the number of caravan registrations.

•	 Less fire abatement complaints received.

Twenty nine (29) nuisance abatement notices were 

issued for the financial year and four hundred and seven 

(407) caravan licences were issued.  Council has an 

Environmental Health By-Law that includes regulations 

for the use of caravans within our municipal area.

PLANNING

All individuals, communities and developers who 

undertake a development or project within the